

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-5343 & 18-5345

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUITSOLENEX LLC, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
*Defendants-Appellants,*BLACKFEET HEADWATERS ALLIANCE, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:13-cv-00993-RJL (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:
MATTHEW J. McKEOWN
KARAN L. DUNNIGAN
Attorneys
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

STEPHEN A. VADEN
General Counsel
CHARLES E. SPICKNALL
Attorney
U.S. Department of Agriculture

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JOHN S. MOST
ELIZABETH A. PETERSON
BRIAN C. TOTH
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 202-305-0639
brian.toth@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | ix |
| GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS | xi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. The district court erred in concluding that the lease cancellation decision was arbitrary and capricious. | 19 |
| A. The district court erred in holding that delay alone may be the basis for determining an agency action to be arbitrary and capricious. | 19 |
| B. The district court erred in holding that Interior’s cancellation decision was arbitrary and capricious due to a failure to consider plaintiff’s reliance interests. | 24 |
| 1. Interior retains authority to cancel the lease notwithstanding any reliance interests. | 25 |
| 2. Interior reasonably accounted for any reliance interests, which were negligible. | 31 |

C. Plaintiff received notice of the cancellation. 38

D. Interior acted in good faith when cancelling the lease. 41

II. The district court abused its discretion in ordering the lease
to be reinstated rather than remanding the matter for Interior
to address issues that the court held the agency overlooked. 44

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)..... | 41 |
| <i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950) | 30 |
| <i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 30 |
| <i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 31 |
| <i>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... | 20, 44 |
| <i>City of Gallup v. FERC</i> , 702 F.2d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Clayton W. Williams, Jr.</i> , 103 IBLA 192 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 37 |
| <i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Dayton Tire v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965) | 25 |
| <i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Douglas Timber Operators, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 774 F. Supp. 245 (D.D.C. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) | 29, 30 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... | 44 |
| <i>Franklin-Mason v. Mabus</i> , 742 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 37 |
| <i>Glacier-Two Medicine Alliance</i> , 88 IBLA 133 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) | 44 |
| <i>Ivy Sports Medicine, LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) | 18 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934)..... | 47 |
| <i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 38 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)..... | 41 |
| <i>Moncrief v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 46 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 22, 32 |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. Robertson</i> , Case No. 4:93-cv-00044-BMM (D. Mont.)..... | 7, 8, 12, 14, 26, 34, 36 |
| <i>North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 46 |
| <i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) | 23, 46 |
| <i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Pension Benefits Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... | 44, 46 |
| <i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 44 |
| <i>Prieto v. United States</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1187 (D.D.C. 1987) | 15, 30 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 18, 45 |
| <i>Sangre de Cristo Development Co. v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1991) | 25 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 12, 35 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 47 |
| <i>Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider</i> , 843 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>Solenex LLC v. Jewell</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2015) | 1, 10, 11, 19, 26, 38 |
| <i>Solenex LLC v. Jewell</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018) | 2, 14-16, 19, 20, 22-24, 26-30, 38, 40, 45, 48 |
| <i>Texas Oil and Gas Corp. v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 28 |
| <i>Tymshare, Inc. v. Covell</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 868 (1996)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 20 |
| <i>Winkler v. Andrus</i> , 614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980) | 34, 35 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... | 15, 23 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... | 15, 18, 23, 45 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) | 37 |
| Mineral Leasing Act | |
| 30 U.S.C. §§ 181 et seq..... | 3 |
| Tax Relief and Health Care Act, Pub. L. 109-432, | |
| § 403(b)(1)(B), 120 Stat. 2922 | 10 |
| § 403(c)..... | 10 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) | 3 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 60.4 | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a) | 5 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 2091.1 (1981)..... | 28 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 3103.4-4(b) | 33 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 3103.4-4(d) | 33 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 3108.4 | 33 |

Legislative History

| | |
|--|---|
| H.R. 488, 106th Cong. (1999)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 488, 107th Cong. (2001)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 852, 104th Cong. § 8 (1995)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 980, 111th Cong. (2009)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 1105, 108th Cong. (2003)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 1187, 113th Cong. (2013)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 1204, 109th Cong. (2005)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 1425, 105th Cong. § 108 (1997)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 1975, 110th Cong. (2007)..... | 8 |
| H.R. 2473, 103d Cong. § 7(a)(3)(A)..... | 7 |
| H.R. 3334, 112th Cong. (2011)..... | 8 |
| S. 853, 103d Cong. (1993)..... | 7 |
| S. 723, 104th Cong. (1995)..... | 8 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|---|----|
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981)..... | 41 |
